

No. 19-985

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIVE WHOLESALE SUPPLY COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA EX REL.
XAVIER BECERRA, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal, Third Appellate District**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Randolph H. Barnhouse
Counsel of Record
Kelli J. Keegan
Barnhouse Keegan Solimon & West LLP
7424 4th Street NW
Los Ranchos de Albuquerque, NM 87107
(505) 842-6123 (Telephone)
(505) 842-6124 (Facsimile)
dbarnhouse@indiancountrylaw.com (Email)

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. THE CALIFORNIA COURT’S PERSONAL JURISDICTION DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT AND UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS 2
 - A. Denial of Native Wholesale’s Prior Petitions Does Not Support Denial of the Present Petition. 2
 - B. The California Court Did Not Apply the “Purposeful Availment” Standard 3
 - C. The California Court’s Application of the Tort Based “Stream of Commerce” Theory in a Contract Based Action Requiring “Purposeful Availment” Conflicts with This Court’s Precedent and with Decisions of the Courts of Appeals. 5
 - D. There Are Bounds to Respondent’s Assertion of Specific Personal Jurisdiction. 6
 - E. Respondent’s General Jurisdiction and Stream of Commerce Facts Do Not Support Exercise of Specific Jurisdiction 7
- II. THE CALIFORNIA COURT HAS DECIDED IMPORTANT QUESTIONS OF FEDERAL LAW THAT HAVE NOT BEEN, BUT SHOULD BE, SETTLED BY THIS COURT 8
 - A. Congressional Power is the Issue in This Case 8
 - B. The Indian Commerce Clause Protects Intertribal Trade 8

| | |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| C. Supreme Court Cases Allowing Taxation of <i>Sales</i> to Nonmembers Do Not Condone State Regulation of a Tribe's <i>Purchase</i> of Goods Out-of-state | 10 |
| D. Cigarette Regulation Has Been Preempted by the Federal Government | 11 |
| III. CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS APPLY TO NATIVE WHOLESALE | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)..... | 11 |
| <i>Dep't of Taxation & Fin. of N.Y. v. Milhelm Attea & Bros.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994)..... | 11 |
| <i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastrì</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)..... | 11 |
| <i>Montgomery v. Airbus Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 414 P.3d 824 (Okla. 2018)..... | 3 |
| <i>Native Wholesale Supply Co. v. Idaho ex rel. Wasden</i> , 573 U.S. 931 (2014)..... | 2 |
| <i>Native Wholesale Supply Co. v. Oklahoma ex rel. Edmondson</i> , 563 U.S. 960 (2011)..... | 2 |

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| <i>Native Wholesale Supply Co. v. Oklahoma ex rel. Pruitt,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1512, reh’g denied 135 S. Ct. 1888 (2015) | 2 |
| <i>Native Wholesale Supply Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., Sacramento County,</i> 573 U.S. 931, 134 S. Ct. 2841 (2014) | 2 |
| <i>New York v. Mountain Tobacco Co.,</i> 942 F.3d 536 (2d Cir. 2019) | 12 |
| <i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n,</i> 552 U.S. 364 (2008) | 11 |
| <i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida.,</i> 517 U.S. 44 (1996) | 8 |
| <i>State ex rel. Edmondson v. Native Wholesale Supply,</i> 237 P.3d 199 (Okla. 2010) | 2 |
| <i>State ex rel. Pruitt v. Native Wholesale Supply,</i> 338 P.3d 613 (Okla. 2014) | 2 |
| <i>State ex rel. Wasden v. Native Wholesale Supply Co.,</i> 312 P.3d 1257 (Idaho 2013) | 2 |
| <i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation,</i> 447 U.S. 134 (1980) | 9 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3. 8

Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30165.1(e) 10

W. Page Keeton, *et al.*, *Prosser and Keeton on the
Law of Torts* § 2 (5th ed. 1984) 7
